

1 5180-S.E AMH H2909.1

2 **ESSB 5180 - H AMD 364 ADOPTED 4-25-99**

3 By Representative H. Sommers

4

5 On page 3, line 29, strike "1,539,000" and insert "1,604,000"

6 On page 3, line 30, strike "1,596,000" and insert "1,661,000"

7 On page 3, line 31, strike "3,135,000" and insert "3,265,000"

8 On page 3, line 33, strike "\$150,000" and insert "\$280,000"

9 On page 13, after line 1, insert the following:

10 "The appropriations in this section are subject to the following
11 conditions and limitations:

12 (1) Audits of school districts by the division of municipal
13 corporations shall include findings regarding the accuracy of: (a)
14 Student enrollment data; and (b) the experience and education of the
15 district's certified instructional staff, as reported to the
16 superintendent of public instruction for allocation of state funding.

17 (2) \$420,000 of the general fund appropriation for fiscal year 2000
18 and \$420,000 of the general fund appropriation for fiscal year 2001 are
19 provided solely for staff and related costs to audit special education
20 programs that exhibit unusual rates of growth, extraordinarily high
21 costs, or other characteristics requiring attention of the state safety
22 net committee, and other school districts for baseline purposes and to
23 determine if there are common errors. The auditor shall consult with
24 the superintendent of public instruction regarding training and other
25 staffing assistance needed to provide expertise to the audit staff.

26 (3) \$490,000 of the general fund fiscal year 2000 appropriation and
27 \$490,000 of the general fund fiscal year 2001 appropriation are
28 provided solely for staff and related costs to: Verify the accuracy of
29 reported school district data submitted for state funding purposes or
30 program audits of state funded public school programs; and establish
31 the specific amount of funds to be recovered whenever the amount is not
32 firmly established in the course of any public school audits conducted
33 by the state auditor's office. The results of the audits shall be

1 submitted to the superintendent of public instruction for corrections
2 of data and adjustments of funds.

3 On page 34, beginning on line 29, strike all of subsection (10)

4 Renumber remaining subsections consecutively and correct any
5 internal references.

6 On page 35, strike all material on lines 1 and 2 and insert "or
7 sections 1 through 7 of Senate Bill No. 5127 (child abuse
8 investigations). If neither of these bills is enacted by June 30,
9 1999, the amounts provided in this subsection shall lapse."

10 On page 35, line 6, strike "32,800,000" and insert "32,816,000"

11 On page 35, line 7, strike "34,078,000" and insert "34,094,000"

12 On page 35, line 14, strike "101,791,000" and insert "101,823,000"

13 On page 37, after line 13, insert the following:

14 "(k) \$16,000 of the general fund--state appropriation for fiscal
15 year 2000 and \$16,000 of the general fund--state appropriation for
16 fiscal year 2001 are provided solely for the implementation of
17 Substitute Senate Bill No. 5214 (firearms on school property). If the
18 bill is not enacted by June 30, 1999, the amounts provided in this
19 subsection shall lapse. The amounts provided in this subsection are
20 intended to provide funding for county impacts associated with the
21 implementation of Substitute Senate Bill No. 5214 and shall be
22 distributed to counties as prescribed in the current consolidated
23 juvenile services (CJS) formula."

24 On page 40, line 9, strike "166,224,000" and insert "166,271,000"

25 On page 40, line 10, strike "174,494,000" and insert "174,541,000"

26 On page 40, line 13, strike "649,092,000" and insert "649,186,000"

27 On page 41, after line 26, insert the following:

1 (g) \$47,000 of the general fund--state appropriation for fiscal
2 year 2000 and \$47,000 of the general fund--state appropriation for
3 fiscal year 2001 are provided for implementation of Substitute Senate
4 Bill No. 5214 (firearms on school premises). If the bill is not
5 enacted by June 30, 1999, the amounts provided shall lapse."

6 On page 47, line 10, strike "2000" and insert "2001"

7 On page 47, beginning on line 15, strike all of subsection (4)

8 Renumber remaining subsections consecutively and correct any
9 internal references.

10 On page 51, line 17, after "for" strike all material through
11 "lapse." on line 20 and insert "activities related to chemical
12 dependency services under subsection 202(1) of this act. If that
13 subsection is not enacted by June 30, 1999, the amounts provided in
14 this subsection shall lapse."

15 On page 52, line 34, after "(b)" strike everything through
16 "program" on line 38, and insert "a net profitability factor shall be
17 included with other factors to determine LI-DSH payments. The net
18 profitability factor shall inversely relate hospital percent net
19 operating income to payment under the program."

20 On page 53, line 37, after "(13)" strike everything through "year."
21 on page 54, line 2, and insert: "Except in the case of rural hospitals
22 and Harborview medical center, weighted average payments under the
23 ratio-of-cost-to-charges hospital payment system shall increase by no
24 more than 175 percent of the DRI HCFA hospital reimbursement market
25 basket index."

26 On page 57, line 36, after "1692" strike all material through
27 "lapse." on line 38 and insert "or sections 1 through 7 of Senate Bill
28 No. 5127 (child abuse investigations). If neither of these bills is
29 enacted by June 30, 1999, the amount provided in this subsection shall
30 lapse."

1 On page 61, line 8, strike "550,151,000" and insert "550,139,000"

2 On page 61, line 29, strike "reclamation" and insert "conservation"

3 On page 61, line 29, after "reuse." strike all material through
4 "this" on line 33 and insert: "\$339,000 of the general fund--federal"

5 Renumber remaining sections consecutively and correct any internal
6 references.

7 On page 66, line 21, strike "54,227,000" and insert "54,371,000"

8 On page 66, line 23, strike "115,548,000" and insert "115,692,000"

9 On page 67, line 5, strike "\$75,000" and insert "\$219,000"

10 On page 71, line 25, after "provided" strike all material through
11 "lapse." on line 28 and insert "to employ residents of the state
12 between eighteen and twenty-five years of age in activities to enhance
13 Washington's natural, historic, environmental, and recreational
14 resources."

15 On page 72, line 34, after "solely" insert "to implement Substitute
16 Senate Bill No. 5670 (noxious weed herbicide)"

17 On page 72, line 37, after "DOE-2." insert "If the bill is not
18 enacted by June 30, 1999, the amounts provided in this subsection shall
19 lapse."

20 On page 75, line 16, after "provided" strike all material through
21 "lapse." on line 18 and insert "to employ residents of the state
22 between eighteen and twenty-five years of age in activities to enhance
23 Washington's natural, historic, environmental, and recreational
24 resources."

25 On page 77, line 20, strike "4,432,000" and insert "6,432,000"

26 On page 78, strike all material on lines 5 through 8

1 On page 78, line 9, strike "271,161,000" and insert "272,931,000"

2 On page 79, line 22, after "provided" strike all material through
3 "lapse." on line 24 and insert "to employ residents of the state
4 between eighteen and twenty-five years of age in activities to enhance
5 Washington's natural, historic, environmental, and recreational
6 resources."

7 On page 80, line 14, after "steelhead." insert "Within these funds,
8 the department shall provide support to the department of health to
9 enforce state shellfish harvest laws."

10 On page 80, line 24, after "hatchery" insert "to implement House
11 Bill No. 1716 (warm water fish culture). If the bill is not enacted by
12 June 30, 1999, the amounts provided in this subsection shall lapse"

13 On page 81, after line 34, insert the following:

14 "(23) \$50,000 of the general fund--state appropriation for fiscal
15 year 2000 and \$50,000 of the general fund--state appropriation for
16 fiscal year 2001 are provided solely to implement Senate Bill No. 5508
17 (crab fishery catch records). If the bill is not enacted by June 30,
18 1999, the amounts provided in this subsection shall lapse.

19 (24) \$2,000,000 of the aquatic lands enhancement account
20 appropriation is provided for cooperative volunteer projects."

21 On page 82, line 38, after "provided" strike all material through
22 "lapse." on page 83, line 2, and insert "to employ residents of the
23 state between eighteen and twenty-five years of age in activities to
24 enhance Washington's natural, historic, environmental, and recreational
25 resources."

26 On page 85, after line 18, insert the following:

27 "Washington Real Estate Research Account Appropriation
28 \$ 368,000

29 On page 85, line 19, strike "33,323,000" and insert "33,691,000"

30 On page 85, line 21, after "limitations:" insert "(1)"

1 On page 85, after line 27, insert:

2 "(2) \$368,000 of the Washington real estate research account
3 appropriation is provided solely for the implementation of Engrossed
4 Senate Bill No. 5720 (real estate research). If the bill is not
5 enacted by June 30, 1999, the amount provided in this subsection shall
6 lapse."

7 On page 87, line 7, after "under" strike everything through
8 "sections are" on line 8 and insert "subsection 202(1) of this act. If
9 that subsection is"

10 On page 130, line 26, after "offered" strike "faculty"

11 On page 130, line 27, after "adjustments" insert "for instructional
12 and research faculty, exempt professional staff, academic
13 administrators, academic librarians, counselors, teaching and research
14 assistants, as classified by the office of financial management, and
15 all other nonclassified staff, but not including employees under RCW
16 28B.16.015"

17 On page 131, line 36, strike "\$7,145,000" and insert "\$6,702,000"

18 On page 131, line 37, strike "\$8,718,000" and insert "\$7,980,000"

19 On page 132, line 13, after "offered" strike "faculty"

20 On page 132, line 14, after "adjustments" insert "for instructional
21 and research faculty, exempt professional staff, academic
22 administrators, academic librarians, counselors, teaching and research
23 assistants, as classified by the office of financial management, and
24 all other nonclassified staff, but not including employees under RCW
25 28B.16.015"

26 On page 133, line 11, after "offered" strike "faculty"

27 On page 133, line 12, after "adjustments" insert "for instructional
28 and research faculty, exempt professional staff, academic
29 administrators, academic librarians, counselors, teaching and research
30 assistants, as classified by the office of financial management, and

1 all other nonclassified staff, but not including employees under RCW
2 28B.16.015"

3 On page 133, line 25, after "offered" strike "faculty"

4 On page 133, line 26, after "adjustments" insert "for instructional
5 and research faculty, exempt professional staff, academic
6 administrators, academic librarians, counselors, teaching and research
7 assistants, as classified by the office of financial management, and
8 all other nonclassified staff, but not including employees under RCW
9 28B.16.015"

10 On page 134, line 5, after "offered" strike "faculty"

11 On page 134, line 6, after "adjustments" insert "for instructional
12 and research faculty, exempt professional staff, academic
13 administrators, academic librarians, counselors, teaching and research
14 assistants, as classified by the office of financial management, and
15 all other nonclassified staff, but not including employees under RCW
16 28B.16.015"

17 On page 134, line 15, after "described in" strike everything
18 through "subsections are" on line 16 and insert "subsection 202(1) of
19 this act. If that subsection is"

20 On page 134, line 21, after "1692" strike all material through
21 "lapse." on line 22 and insert "or sections 1 through 7 of Senate Bill
22 No. 5127 (child abuse investigations). If neither of these bills are
23 enacted by June 30, 1999, the amount provided in this subsection shall
24 lapse."

25 On page 134, line 31, after "offered" strike "faculty"

26 On page 134, line 32, after "adjustments" insert "for instructional
27 and research faculty, exempt professional staff, academic
28 administrators, academic librarians, counselors, teaching and research
29 assistants, as classified by the office of financial management, and
30 all other nonclassified staff, but not including employees under RCW
31 28B.16.015"

1 On page 144, line 6, strike "614,672,000" and insert "604,672,000"

2 On page 144, line 7, strike "445,689,000" and insert "455,689,000"

3 On page 147, line 19, strike "2,475,000" and insert "475,000"

4 On page 147, line 21, strike "24,538,000" and insert "22,538,000"

5 On page 151, line 4, after "2001," insert "solely"

6 On page 151, line 17, after "(g)" strike all material through
7 "section." on line 22 and insert: "The health care authority shall use
8 funds accruing to the public employees' and retirees' insurance account
9 in fiscal year 1999 from payments made by the standard insurance
10 company to the state of Washington related to the state's basic long-
11 term disability plan, for insurance costs in the 1999-2001 biennium."

12 On page 152, line 1, strike "\$21.54" and insert "\$22.03"

13 On page 152, line 2, strike "\$24.15" and insert "\$25.06"

14 On page 152, line 6, strike "\$21.54" and insert "\$22.03"

15 On page 152, line 7, strike "\$24.15" and insert "\$25.06"

16 On page 161, line 22, strike "105,245,700" and insert "83,423,000"

17 On page 351, after line 18, insert the following:

18 "(3) If this section is enacted after the state treasurer transmits
19 the April 1999 distribution data to the banks, then the state treasurer
20 shall adjust the amount distributed based on subsection (2) of this
21 section by June 30, 1999."

--- END ---